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     PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 
              Meeting of September 13, 2018 

 
Logan City Council Chambers (290 North 100 West Logan, UT 84321) www.loganutah.org 

 

Minutes of the meeting for the Logan City Planning Commission convened in regular session on 
Thursday, September 13, 2018. Vice-Chairman Butterfield called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. 
 

Commissioners Present: David Butterfield, Regina Dickinson, Tony Nielson, Eduardo Ortiz 
 

Commissioners Excused: Roylan Croshaw, Sandi Goodlander, Dave Newman 
 

Staff Present: Mike DeSimone, Russ Holley, Kymber Housley, Bill Young  
 
Minutes from the August 9, 2018 meeting were reviewed. Commissioner Nielson moved that the 
minutes be approved as submitted; seconded by Commissioner Ortiz and approved unanimously.  
 

PUBLIC HEARING 

 
STAFF:  Mr. Holley reviewed the request for automobile sales on a 0.59-acre property located at 
the northwest side of the intersection of 800 North and Main Street. There is currently one small 
(450 SF) single-story building located near the center of the property with mainly asphalt paving 
covering the surface of the site. The 800 North and 50 West street frontages do not currently 
contain curb, gutter, sidewalk or park strip. The Main Street frontage has one driveway approach, 
sidewalk, curb, gutter, park-strip and one street tree. In 1996, the City of Logan approved a Special 
Use Permit authorizing vehicle sales. Multiple car sales businesses have operated at this location 
in the past, but in 2007 the land use for vehicle sales ceased operation. A State of Utah licensed 
billboard, currently in use, is located near the north property boundary. 
 
The Land Development Code (LDC) 17.11.030 requires a Conditional Use Permit for vehicle sales 
and rental in the COM zone. LDC §17.42 states a land use operating under a previously approved 
Conditional Use Permit that discontinues for a period of 12 consecutive months is considered 
expired and would require new approvals. The purpose of a Conditional Use Permit is the 
discretionary consideration of applications to preserve and enhance neighborhood character. 
Protection of public health, safety and general welfare should also be considered prior to a 
decision. The Planning Commission should contemplate the impacts of the application and 
specifically review project density, compatibility with surrounding land uses, street access, 
infrastructure capacities, neighborhood character preservation, off-street parking, open space and 
landscaping. 
 
PROPOPENT: Todd Yates advised that he has a lease agreement with Mr. Sackett for the 
property. This property has been family-owned since the 1960’s and automobile sales has been 
the most successful type of business. Nothing has been done to beautify or bring the property up 
to current Code requirements.  He had a Chugz soda shop on the property, which was not 
successful. A new tenant will be taking over this vacant property. It is a difficult location because it 
is too small for a retail space. There is a grandfathered easement, however, it is a safety concern.  

PC 18-031 Impact Motors [Conditional Use Permit] Matt Oakeson/Dick Sackett, authorized 
agent/owner, request a permit for a used auto dealership (up to 20 vehicles) including building 
repair and improved landscaping on .5 acres located at 811 North Main in the Commercial (COM) 
zone; TIN 05-047-0035.  
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The proposed tenant will put in landscaping.  There is no way to afford to put in a sidewalk, curb 
and gutter, however, in 3-4 years they would be willing to participate in the cost for improvements.  
The sign will be brought into compliance before the business opens. The lights and current 
planters have been approved. The goal is to put in a good business along Main Street. He does 
not think they should be forced to put in street improvements.  
 
Matt Oakeson, the owner of Impact Owners, is trying to lease the property from Mr. Yates. He said 
his plan is that when the access off of Main Street is removed, they would put in the 10’ setback 
and landscaping.  The situation is difficult because Mr. Yates has a 4-year lease on the property 
and the property owner is not willing to put in curb and gutter.  At this point, it is an expense that is 
not feasible.  He would rather see a business on the property than to have it remain vacant. 
 
PUBLIC: None 
 
COMMISSION:  Commissioner Butterfield asked about options, other than complete removal, for 
the nonconforming pole sign.  Mr. Holley said it might be possible to lower the sign by cutting the 
pole down about 3’ (the Code allows 14’ and the sign is 17’ tall).  
 
Commissioner Nielson asked about the other sign.  Mr. Holley said it is a legally-established 
billboard along the north property line that has been in continuous use.  
 
Commissioner Dickinson asked how condition 9 is implemented.  Mr. Holley explained the review 
process that is used within the various departments.  
 
Commissioner Ortiz asked about the amount of open space and whether it would be 5,140 SF 
listed in condition 6, or 20%.  Mr. Holley said there are two requirements associated with that 
condition of approval; one being open space (which is landscaping) and the other being usable 
outdoor space (both 10%).  An outdoor space can include things like a patio, however, on this 
project, it needs to total at least 5,140 SF.  
 
Commissioner Butterfield asked about the submitted landscape plan and whether the proposal 
meets all the requirements.  Mr. Holley advised that a 10’ setback from the property lines is 
required and those areas must be landscaped. The submitted plan is essentially what is existing on 
the site currently.  
 
Commissioner Butterfield questioned the curb and gutter.  Mr. Holley pointed out that the 
requirement is contained in Engineering condition 9b(i).  Commissioner Butterfield asked why the 
expense for the curb and gutter is not the responsibility of the property owner.  Mr. Yates explained 
that he is tied into a lease from Mr. Sackett and is paying the lease each month and would like to 
get a tenant in and going.  He said Angie’s was not required to put in curb and gutter and does not 
feel like an upcoming business should have to put those improvements in.  Mr. Holley explained 
the difference between the previous businesses and this proposal is the Conditional Use Permit 
requirement.  Auto sales is not a permitted use, when a conditional use is requested, it allows the 
City to require full compliance of the property.  Mr. Housley noted that the mural on the north side 
of Angie’s required a Design Review Permit and the Commission, at that time, did recommend that 
curb, gutter and sidewalk be put in, however, because it was not enough of a change or expansion, 
it was not required. Conditional Use Permit standards require that the property come into full 
compliance with current Code regulations.  
 
Commissioner Dickinson believes it should be brought into compliance. She is in favor of putting in 
curb, gutter and sidewalk.  Commissioner Ortiz agreed with Commissioner Dickinson. 
 
Commissioner Nielson agreed and noted that if it does not happen now, it may never happen.  This 
area has been lacking for quite some time. It can be a difficult requirement to meet, however, it is 
required for a reason. 
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Commissioner Butterfield said he is struggling with making curb and gutter a requirement.  The 
business to the south has no curb or gutter and the previous uses were not required to have those 
improvements put in.  The property is an eyesore as a vacant lot.   
 
Mr. Holley explained that when the property was originally developed, curb, gutter and sidewalk 
was not a City specification and was therefore, not required.  In 1996, the Commission debated 
requiring the improvements, however, ultimately chose not to.  Mr. Housley said the businesses 
that have been located there since 1996 have not required any type of discretionary permit (other 
than a business license), therefore, there has been no mechanism for requiring them to put in 
improvements.  The only reason it is being required now is because of the application for a change 
to a non-permitted use on the property.  Improvements occur incrementally as businesses develop 
and the City has the opportunity to require them.  An option could be to put in a delay agreement.  
Bill Young, the City Engineer, said the difficulty is that a delay agreement requires a surety of 
125% of the cost of the project. 
 
MOTION: Commissioner Dickinson moved to approve a Conditional Use Permit for PC 18-031 
with the findings for approval as listed below.  Commissioner Ortiz seconded the motion.  
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. All standard conditions of approval are recorded and available in the Community Development 

Department. 
2. Business shall be limited to the hours between 7:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. in accordance with 

Logan City noise ordinances.  
3. Based on remaining space after landscaping, setbacks, customer parking, and open space are 

provided, the number of cars for sale shall be limited to 30.  
4. Exterior lighting fixtures are limited to 32’ in height and must be down-cast concealed-source 

lighting fixtures.    
5. A minimum 10’ parking/car sales display setback shall be created along all street frontages. 

The setback areas shall be landscaped.  
6. A minimum of 5,140 SF of open space and useable outdoor space shall be created on-site.  
7. A minimum of 11 trees and 29 shrubs shall be planted at this location.  
8. All permanent and temporary signage shall comply with LDC §17.33 and obtain proper permits. 

The abandoned non-conforming pole sign shall either be brought into compliance or removed 
entirely prior to a business license being issued.  

9. Prior to issuance of business license, the Director of Community Development shall receive a 
written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies indicating that their 
requirements have been satisfied:  
a. Water/Cross Connection   

i. Water main currently has a DC (ASSE1015) installed and tested. Current testing is valid until 
11-28-18 for this low-hazard rated assembly. If the new use of building is deemed to pose a 
high-hazard risk to the City water, a RP (ASSE1013) will be required to be installed on the 
water main as it enters the building before any branch offs or connections tested. Any 
landscape irrigation connected to Logan City water must have its own high-hazard backflow 
protection and testing. All points of use of water must comply with 2015 IPC and Utah 
amendments during and after construction.  

b. Public Works  
i. Provide curb, gutter and sidewalk on 800 North and 50 West. 
ii. Provide ADA radius corners per current standards on Main and 50 West. 
iii. Dedicate right-of-way as needed for park strip and sidewalk. 
iv. Provide detention or retention (utilizing Low Impact Design for 90% storm event) for storm 

water. 
c. Environmental  
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i. If dumpster is needed, it shall be placed for full-time access to it. If a residential cart is all that 
is needed, it should be placed on the south side of 800 North for Monday collection. The 
collection truck does not pass on the north side of the street in this area. 

 

FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 
1. This land use, as conditioned, is compatible with surrounding land uses and zoning 

designations and will not interfere with the use and enjoyment of adjoining properties.   
2. As proposed, streets providing access to the property have adequate capacity for the use.   
3. Other infrastructure to the property has adequate capacity, or suitable levels of service, for the 

use.  
4. The project conforms to the requirements of Title 17 of the Logan Municipal Code as an 

identified conditional use. 
5. The project was noticed as required by State and City regulations and proper procedure was 

followed in processing this request. 
 

Moved: Commissioner Dickinson    Seconded: Commissioner Ortiz     Approved: 3-1 
Yea: Dickinson, Nielson, Ortiz    Nay: Butterfield        Abstain:   
 

WORKSHOP ITEMS for September 27, 2018   
 PC 18-032 Foothill Lofts [Design Review & Subdivision Permit] 
 PC 18-033 Niederhauser Retail Phase 1 [Design Review]  

 
Meeting adjourned 6:10 p.m.  
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Minutes approved as written and digitally recorded for the Logan City Planning Commission 
meeting of September 13, 2018. 
 
 
 
___________________________________  ___________________________________ 
Michael A. DeSimone       
Community Development Director   Planning Commission Chairman   
 
 
 
___________________________________  ___________________________________ 
Russ Holley      Debbie Zilles 
Senior Planner      Administrative Assistant  
 
 


